
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

23 January 2018 
Dear Sir/Madam

ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Committee has been arranged to take place TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2018 at 6.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following 
business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Drinkwater (Vice-Chair), Miss Hassall (Vice-Chair), 
Awty, Mrs Baker, Mrs Eagland, Mrs Evans, Mrs Fisher, Marshall and 
Mrs Stanhope MBE

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

4. Work Programme 5 - 8

5. Local Plan Update 9 - 24

6. Notes of the Local Plan Sub Group 25 - 26

7. Implementing the Economic Development Strategy 27 - 54

8. Review of the Planning Committee 55 - 60



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
(OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

19 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Miss Hassall (Vice-Chairman) Drinkwater (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs Baker, Mrs Eagland, Mrs Fisher, Marshall, Smedley and Mrs Stanhope MBE.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Pritchard and Wilcox 
attended the meeting).

AN APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE was received from Councillor Awty.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

There were no declaration of interest.

MINUTES:
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 
2017 as circulated were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

The Chairman advised that the date of the first meeting of the Car Parking Task Group 
would be circulated in the near future.

Councillor Mrs Baker updated the Committee on the work of the Friarsgate Public Realm 
Task Group and thanked all those that had participated so far.

Members discussed the increasing emphasis placed on electric vehicles by the 
Government and car manufacturers and the infrastructure that would be needed to 
support and facilitate the transition. It was advised that the Local Government Association 
had established a task group to consider this issue.

An amendment was suggested to the wording in connection with the District’s heritage 
assets to clarify the objective of the review.

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.

BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER

Consideration was given to a draft ‘Part 1’ Brownfield Register that had been produced in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 
2017.

Members welcomed the register and questioned if anything could be done to incentivise 
and facilitate development on brownfield sites given developers’ general preference for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



green field sites. The Committee was advised that brownfield sites would be prioritised 
wherever possible but deliverability was a key issue. 

It was noted that the definition of brownfield sites had been amended and no longer 
included gardens.

The Committee recommended that Cabinet approve the draft Lichfield District Council 
Brownfield Land Register (Part 1) for publication.

RECOMMENDED: (1) That the draft Lichfield District Council 
Brownfield Land Register (Part 1) be noted.

(2) That Cabinet approve the Lichfield District 
Council Brownfield Land Register for publication

DELIVERING THE LOCAL PLAN 

The Committee was updated on the delivery of key housing and employment sites 
identified within the Local Plan Strategy.

Members noted that the monitoring tool used to oversee delivery highlighted sites where 
development had stalled or was proceeding more slowly than anticipated. This enabled 
the Council to consider actions that could facilitate delivery.

During the discussion an amendment was suggested to the ‘red, amber, green’ monitoring 
system, questions were asked in relation to a number of specific sites and clarification was 
provided on the definition of ‘key sites’. It was acknowledged that some sites were complex 
and finding solutions involved working with multiple agencies.  

RESOLVED: (1) That the progress made on the delivery of key sites within 
the Local Plan Strategy be noted

(2) That the use of a monitoring tool to help the Council 
oversee delivery of the Local Plan key sites be noted.

(3) That the planned interventions by the Council and/or its 
partners to assist in the delivery of sites where these are blocked or progress 
is slower than predicted be noted.

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE

It was reported that consultation on the Draft Local Plan Allocations document (Regulation 
19 Consultation) took place between 20 March 2017 and 12 May 2017 and approximately 
5000 representations had been received.

The Committee gave consideration to the main issues raised during the consultation and 
the implications for the next stage of the Plan.  A revised timetable for the Local Plan 
Allocations document was proposed together with a timetable for the Local Plan Review. 

Members also received the Minutes of the Local Plan Sub-Committee held on 7 
September 2017.

RESOLVED:  (1) That the summary of responses received be noted.

Page 2



(2) That as a result of the consultation the commitment to 
review the potential supply of housing available to meet the 10,030 
(minimum) dwelling requirement be noted. 

(3) That the commitment to a ‘Focused Changes’ c
[...]
 1972”

   
IN PRIVATE

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES:
 

Page 3



RESOLVED:  That the Confidential Minutes of the meeting held on 20 
June 2017 as circulated were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

(The Meeting Closed at 7.47 p.m.)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18

Item
 Jun  

Sept
 Jan   

Mar Details/Reasons Link to 2017/18 
One Year Action Plan Officer Member Lead

Policy 
Development

Terms of 
Reference 

Christine 
Lewis

Tourist 
Information 
service - 
relocation of 
Tourist 
Information 
Centre


To consider issues relating to the 
relocation of the Council’s TIC - 
Confidential Item

Elizabeth 
Thatcher

Car Parking 
Strategy review

*
Via a task group, review proposed 
potential changes to the service 
including evening and Sunday 
charging and success of Check in and 
Check Out trial. 

John 
Roobottom

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Implementing 
the Local Plan 
– Review the   
responses from 
the sites 
allocations and 
Rugeley Power 
Station 
consultations

  

Reports on progress with the Local 
Plan Land Allocations Document and 
related SPD on the redevelopment of 
the former Rugeley Power Station 
site.  Note: Local Plan matters are a 
standing item for the Committee 

Ashley 
Baldwin

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18

Item
 Jun  

Sept
 Jan   

Mar Details/Reasons Link to 2017/18 
One Year Action Plan Officer Member Lead

Public Realm 
Friarsgate * For the task group to continue its work Sarah 

Woffenden
Cllr Ian 

Pritchard

Review of the 
Planning 
Committee



To consider the size and operation of 
the Planning Committee

Sean 
Coghlan Cllr Pritchard

Protecting the 
district’s 
Heritage 
Assets

To review how the number of heritage 
assets on the ‘at-risk’ register could 
be reduced. 

Claire 
Hines

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Barriers to 
Growth – 
reviewing the 
period between 
the planning 
approval and 
delivery

 To consider the council’s approach to 
encouraging approved planning 
applications to be delivered in a more 
timely manner. 

Craig 
Jordan/Sea
n Coghlan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

P
age 6



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18

Item
 Jun  

Sept
 Jan   

Mar Details/Reasons Link to 2017/18 
One Year Action Plan Officer Member Lead

Review of the 
Economic 
Development 
Strategy

 To measure progress and to review 
impact. 

Jonathan 
Percival

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Development 
of a Brownfield 
Register

 To consider the development of a 
Brownfield Register for the District

Ashley 
Baldwin

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan update
Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Environment & Development Services: 
Councillor I. Pritchard
Date: 23rd January 2018
Contact Officer: Craig Jordan/ Ashley Baldwin
Tel Number: 01543 308202/ 308147
Email: craig.jordan@lichfielddc.gov.uk/ 

ashley.baldwin@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES
Local Ward 
Members

ALL

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 
Development (Overview 
and Scrutiny) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 Consultation on the Draft Local Plan Allocations document (Regulation 19 Consultation, APPENDIX A 

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Meetings-committees-and-
papers/EconomicGrowthEnvironmentDevelopmentOverviewScrutinyCommittee/2018/01/23/Repor
ts/Item-5-App-A.pdf ) is underway and will close on the 19th February 2018. Following this officers will 
consider all responses received and prepare a report to Cabinet. The intention is to submit the Plan for 
Independent Examination following the consultation process. 

1.2 The Local Plan Strategy adopted in 2015 commits the Authority to preparing a Local Plan Review. To 
inform the Review a Strategic Environmental Assessment Scoping Report has been prepared (APPENDIX 
Bhttps://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Meetings-committees-and-
papers/EconomicGrowthEnvironmentDevelopmentOverviewScrutinyCommittee/2018/01/23/Repor
ts/Item-5-App-B.pdf ). This Scoping Report, along with evidence base, internal officer and Member 
feedback will help shape a consultation on the Local Plan Review. Consultation on the Local Plan Review 
is scheduled for April 2018.

1.3 Implementation of the CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) Governance Structure and Administration 
arrangements has commenced.  The work programme for 2018 will focus on improving communication 
with Parishes and seeking approval for the detail surrounding the allocation of CIL income. 

1.4 Neighbourhood Plan progress is positive with Lichfield City and Whittington & Fisherwick proceeding to 
Examination.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee notes the progress associated with the Local Plan Allocations (APPENDIX A).

2.2 That the Committee notes the Strategic Environmental Assessment Scoping Report (APPENDIX B). 

2.3 That the Committee notes the timetable proposed for initial consultation on the Local Plan Review.

2.4 That the Committee recommends that Cabinet approves the Local Plan Review Scoping document in line 
with the identified scope at paragraph 3.7 of this report.

2.5 The Committee notes the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans within Lichfield District.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Meetings-committees-and-papers/EconomicGrowthEnvironmentDevelopmentOverviewScrutinyCommittee/2018/01/23/Reports/Item-5-App-A.pdf
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Meetings-committees-and-papers/EconomicGrowthEnvironmentDevelopmentOverviewScrutinyCommittee/2018/01/23/Reports/Item-5-App-A.pdf
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Meetings-committees-and-papers/EconomicGrowthEnvironmentDevelopmentOverviewScrutinyCommittee/2018/01/23/Reports/Item-5-App-A.pdf
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Meetings-committees-and-papers/Economi
[...]
 any alterations.

Members agreed to the publication of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment 2017 with the discussed corrections.

5. AOB

None.

6. Date of next meeting

TBC

The meeting ended at 18:52

Page 26



Implementing the Economic Development 
Strategy
Cabinet Member - Cllr Ian Pritchard
Date: 23rd January 2018
Contact Officer: Jonathan Percival
Tel Number: 01543 308149
Email: jonathan.percival@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision?  No 
Local Ward 
Members

All

Economic 
Growth, 

Environment & 
Development 
(Overview & 

Scrutiny) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 This report provides an update on progress with implementing the Council’s Economic Development 

Strategy.  It considers detailed actions carried out under the Strategy’s 3 pillars of Place, Business and 
People. The report also contains information on the current performance of the Strategic Plan’s 
priority objective of delivering a Vibrant and Prosperous Economy, Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) 
and the Council’s economic development activities which influence these KPI’s.   

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee notes the current work being undertaken to deliver the priorities within the 

Economic Development Strategy for Lichfield District, performance having regard to the Council’s 
priority objective of a Vibrant and Prosperous Economy, KPI’s and the economic development activities 
helping to deliver these KPI’s. 

3. Background
3.1 As members will be aware the Council’s Strategic Plan, which was approved in 2016, sets out the 

Council’s vision for the District and priorities to focus on. As part of the Strategic Plan, a key Council 
objective is to promote economic prosperity by supporting and strengthening our local economy to 
adapt to changing economic circumstances and offering more jobs and training opportunities to 
benefit the local community.  

3.2 The Economic Development Strategy is aligned with the Strategic Plan and covers the same time period 
of 2016 – 2020.  The Strategy has been prepared and adopted to help deliver one of the three strategic 
priorities, that of delivering a vibrant and prosperous economy by 2020. The ambitions to be met 
within this priority are:

- More local jobs and more people in employment

- More new businesses locate in the District

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



- More businesses succeeding

- More visitors and greater visitor spending in our District

- A regenerated Lichfield City centre and an improved retail offer in Burntwood

The above ambitions will be delivered through the Strategy and an associated Action Plan which 
contains three priority areas: Place, Business and People. All resulting economic development activity 
the Strategy suggests shall flow from and help support these topics set out within the Strategy with the 
Action Plan identifying the action, lead body/partners, timescales and measure of success for each 
theme  

3.3 To help deliver the strategy and actions stated economic development activities can’t solely occur 
within a singular Council service nor be seen as singularly the responsibility of the Council itself. 
Collaborative working across Council services and with other partners must be undertaken with several 
types of partnership workings outlined in the strategy to help deliver the actions. With external bodies, 
locally and regionally, providing support to the economic development service within the Council it 
encourages job and business growth in the District to benefit the local community. 

The different types of partnership arrangements are outlined below along with the nature of activities 
taking place with each partner as part of the economic development delivery.

- Tamworth and Lichfield shared business support service

In existence since April 2009 and subject to an annual service level agreement and agreed business 
plan this arrangement involves Tamworth BC providing a range of economic development services 
to Lichfield District as we
[...]
strict 
but also those sectors that are 
under/non-represented and which 
are growing and their respective 
business requirements.

Work is taking place with the Chamber of Commerce and Federation of Small Businesses 
on identifying the needs of existing sectors locally through engagement events taking 
place in the future as part of the shared service to work collaboratively with regards to 
business support services. Through business engagement locally with local business 
groups, business enquiries and working with external programme providers in sector 
specific support schemes it'll create a greater understanding on local sector strengths and 
weaknesses. A business data and analysis tender and business survey are to be sent out 
next year to gain a greater understanding of the local business population and economic 
impact. The feedback from business engagement measures, strategic partners, the 
business data and analysis tender and business survey will tailor the support given to 
specific sectors in the future.  

Optimising Assets    

Optimising the 
use of available 
economic assets 
for business

Identify local assets which could help 
support businesses and new business 
start-ups – land/property, skills, 
knowledge, advice, guidance etc.

A greater understanding of land/property has been created through interactions with 
local commercial property agents and research, with a commercial property market 
research tender going out in the new year to understand Lichfield's property market. 
With regards to skills, more knowledge of this asset locally, strengths and weaknesses, 
has been developed through local working groups and delivery partnerships of European 
Social Fund programmes. Greater knowledge of local business groups such as Lichfield 
BID and Burntwood Business Community on local business strengths and issues has been 
developed through contact with these groups. Greater understanding of different 
department’s activities within the local busi
[...]
ate working and how as a council we can work more effectively for the local 
business community and towards the Economic Development agenda. Monitoring of the 
Economic Development Strategy is taking place with quarterly updates being provided.  

P
age 54



Review of the Planning Committee 
Report of Councillor I Pritchard 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Environment & Development
Date: 23 January 2018
Contact Officer: Sean Coghlan
Tel Number: 01543 308199
Email: Sean.coghlan@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO 
Local Ward 
Members 

All Ward Members

ECONOMIC GROWTH,
ENVIRONMENT AND 

DEVELOPMENT 
(OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The purpose of this report is seek Members views on the size and operation of the Planning 

Committee.

1.2 The Development Management Service was subject to an independent process review by the Planning 
Officers Society in December 2016.  As part of that review, one of the recommendations was to look 
again at the size of the Planning Committee (currently 22 Members), which is significantly larger than 
those of other neighbouring Councils

1.3 A Member/Officer Task Group met on 7 December 2017 to consider the current best practice advice 
and comparative analysis of neighbouring Councils.  The average size of the neighbouring Planning 
Committees (excluding South Staffordshire) was 15 Members.  Current best practice advice encourages 
smaller committees as they tend to offer greater consistency in decision making; lower costs to run 
and better attendance at meetings.  

1.4 Major Planning Appeal performance has improved since 2015, but is still well below the national 
average when compared to other Councils; highlighting the need for more robust decision making to 
reduce the risk of designation.

1.5 The consensus of the Task Group was to reduce the Planning Committee to 15 Members, and to move 
the meeting to the Committee Room on the proviso that the Council Chamber will still host when 
larger public galleries are anticipated.  In addition, it is recommended that 3 additional Members be 
trained to act as permanent replacements as circumstances arise.

1.6 A review of the reduced Committee’s performance is recommended after one year of its operation.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee notes 

and recommends approval to the Planning Committee of:

 the reduction in the size of the Planning Committee to 15 Members;

 the training of 3 additional Members to act as permanent replacements as circumstances arise;

 the hosting of Planning Committee meetings in the Committee Room on the provision that the 
Council Chamber will still host when larger public galleries are anticipated; and

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



2.2 That the performance and operation of the new Planning Committee be subject to review by the 
Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee after one year 
of its operation.

3. Background
3.1 The Development Management Service was subject to an independent process review by the Planning 

Officers Society (POS) in December 2016.  As part of that review, one of the recommendations was to 
look again at the size of the Planning Committee (currently 22 Members), which is significantly larger 
than those of other neighbouring Councils.  Current best practice advice encourages smaller 
committees as they tend to offer greater consistency in decision making; lower costs to run and better 
attendance at meetings.

3.2 Members will recall that in 2008 the Planning Committee was reduced to 22 Members from 56 (Full 
Council).  Reviews of this smaller Committee by the Overview and Scrutiny in 2009 and 2010 concluded 
that the reduced committee was more effective and efficient in its operation – making better quality 
decisions.  The key findings of the reviews were:

 Quality of decision making improved with significantly fewer decisions taken contrary
[...]
acements to ensure greater resilience 
in succession planning.   A total of 3 replacements was recommended who would have to attend 
mandatory planning training.  These would not be ‘substitute’ members for individual meetings - but 
permanent replacements as circumstances arise.  It also recommended that the performance of the 
reduced Planning Committee be considered by this Committee after one year’s operation.

3.9 In addition, it was also felt that the ‘smaller’ Committee should operate from the Committee Room 
with its enhanced visual and audio facilities.  This recommendation mirrors that of the previous 2012 
O&S Task Group, who supported the move to the Committee Room, with the option to re-locate back 
in the Council Chamber when large public galleries were anticipated.

3.10 Given the emphasis on the ‘quality’ of decision making, attendance at planning training sessions was 
also discussed.  It was noted that attendance at planning training was already mandatory for Planning 
Committee members.  However, it was noted that since May 2017, on average Planning Committee 
members had attended 2/3 sessions. The Committee’s views are sought on this issue, which is central 
to ensuing a well-trained and more expert Planning Committee.

Alternative Options 1.    Retain the current size of the Planning Committee.  This was discounted as it
          would remove the opportunity to improve the quality of decision making.
2.    Reduce the size of the Planning Committee below 15 Councillors.  This was

   discounted as it is considered that 15 Councillors would represent
   the best option for both improved decision making and resilience of the 
   reduced committee.

Consultation 1. A cross-party task group has been consulted comprising the Leader, Deputy 
Leader, Chairman and Vice- Chairman of both Planning Committee and 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Leader of the opposition group.

Financial 
Implications

1. Reducing size of the Committee would generate modest s
[...]
f Planning Committee – Nearest Neighbours (Dec 2017)

Staffordshire 

Cannock  15 (41) 37%
East Staffs    14 (39) 36%
Lichfield* 22 (47) 47%
Newcastle 16 (60) 27%
South Staffs 49 (49) 100%
Stafford 13 (40) 33%
Staffs Moorlands 14 (56) 25%
Stoke-on-Trent 13 (44) 30%
Tamworth 13 (30) 43%

Average (excluding S Staffs):  15 members,    35%

*Currently only 20 Members on the Committee (since October 2017)

**Since May 2017, Planning Committee has an average attendance of 17 Members (7 meetings)

***Since May 2017 three planning training sessions have been run.  On average Planning Committee 
Members have attended 2/3 sessions.

Notes:

(  ) - Full Council in brackets
%  - Committee as a percentage of Full Council

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Local Plan Update
	Item 5 - App_E

	6 Notes of the Local Plan Sub Group
	7 Implementing the Economic Development Strategy
	8 Review of the Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Drinkwater (Vice-Chair), Miss Hassall (Vice-Chair), Awty, 
Mrs Baker, Mrs Eagland, Mrs Evans, Marshall and Mrs Stanhope MBE.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Smith. Spruce, Pullen, 
Pritchard and Wilcox attended the meeting).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology was received from Councillor Mrs Fisher.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th September 2017 as circulated 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme and it was reported that another meeting of 
the Car Park Strategy Member Task Group would be required and it was requested that this 
be arranged.

An update was also given by Councillor Mrs Baker in regard to the Public Realm Member 
Task Group and it was reported that a meeting with Officers had been scheduled and matters 
were progressing.

Details were requested on the item regarding Heritage Assets and it was confirmed that it did 
not include landscape but more the listed buildings on the “at risk” register.  It was noted that 
this report would be considered at the March meeting.

Also at the March meeting, it was confirmed that there would be an item on Events in the 
District.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

5 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

The Committee received a report giving an update on the consultation on the Draft Local Plan 
Allocations document which would be closing on the 19th February 2018.  It was noted that 
after Officers had considered responses, a report would be submitted to Cabinet and then for 
Independent examination.



The report also updated Members on the Local Plan Review and the Strategic Environmental 
Assessment Scoping Report that had been prepared to inform it.  Other section of the report 
covered the implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Governance Structure 
and Administration arrangements and the progress of Neighbourhood Plans.

Discussions focused around Neighbourhood Plans and concern was expressed that progress 
of the Burntwood plan had stalled and it was requested whether Lichfield District Council 
Officers could offer any assistance.  It was reported that Officers were available to give 
Parishes advice and indeed it was in the District Council’s interests to ensure neighbourhood 
plans were prepared in accordance with the Local Plan.  An update on the Armitage with 
Handsacre Neighbourhood Plan and it was reported that the consultation responses were 
currently being considered.  

It was noted that a decision was awaited for the Crown site and if approved would be 
considered as a windfall site.  It was noted that there would however still be pressures 
regarding Greenbelt use.  Whilst on this on this subject, it was noted that the Curborough site 
would not be considered as a windfall site as it was part of the very original plan and therefore 
the housing numbers would be part of the agreed amount.

It was reported and noted that the number of houses required by Birmingham would soon be 
released.  There was concern that Lichfield would be considered as best placed to 
accommodate the need.  It was reported that it would not be up to any other Local Authority to 
demand that Lichfield take the burden over themselves and Officers and the Portfolio Holder 
would ensure this is not the case.

RESOLVED: (a) That the progress associated with the Local Plan Allocations be noted;

(b) That the Strategic Environmental Assessment Scoping Report be noted;

(c) That the timetable proposed for initial consultation on the Local Plan 
Review be noted;

(d) That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Local Plan Review Scoping 
document in line with the identified scope; and

(e) That the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans within Lichfield 
District be noted.

6 NOTES OF THE LOCAL PLAN SUB GROUP 

The Committee received the notes of the Local Plan Sub Group for the meetings held on the 
5th October and 20th December 2017.

RESOLVED: That the noted be received. 

7 IMPLEMENTING THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

The Committee received a report giving an update on progress with implementing the 
Council’s Economic Development Strategy along with information on the current performance 
of the Strategic Plan’s priority objective of delivering a Vibrant and Prosperous Economy. 



It was reported that to deliver the strategy, activities could not be delivered by just the Council 
and so collaborative working with partners were being undertaken and the Committee 
discussed each of these partnership arrangements and activities separately.  

The Tamworth and Lichfield shared business support service was confirmed to be still working 
well with daily communications between the sites and shared event hosting.

Local Business Groups was then discussed and it was noted that Officers gave support to 
both the Lichfield BID and Burntwood Business Community.  It was asked if there were too 
many business groups in the area including the Chamber of Commerce and Federation of 
Businesses.  It was reported that the groups focused on different areas including small 
business or manufacturing and it was the Officer’s role to help bring them together.  It was 
requested if more collaborative working across these bodies could be encouraged. 

It was reported that there were two European Funded Programmes and when asked, it was 
noted that they were due to end in March 2019 but an extension could be applied for.

The next section was Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and Growth Hubs and it was noted 
that the Council was a member of both the GBSLEP and SSLEP who offered different 
support.  It was asked if there could be more signposting for businesses to know what each 
LEP could offer and it was reported that when referrals were received, both Growth Hubs were 
recommended.  The Leader of the Council confirmed that the identity of the LEP’s were an 
issue especially outside of the large cities and the GBSLEP had made a commitment to 
ensure this changed.  There was concern that the level of investment in neighbouring 
authorities could have a knock on effect for the district however the Officers felt it was a 
positive effect.

Place was discussed and Members were pleased to note that the Olaf Johnson site in 
Burntwood had moved forward and felt residents would be happy to see progress.  There was 
some concern that the number of affordable housing was small with 137 over five years.  The 
level of premises within the district receiving Broadband was considered at length and 
Members felt the 5% still not able to access it was high and in turn having an impact on 
especially rural business opportunities materialising.  It was reported that work was underway 
on alternative methods including community fibre partnerships to tackle this.

Under the section of Business, Members were pleased to note that there would be another 
survey undertaken and it was requested that details on focus, objectives and methodology be 
shared with the Committee when appropriate. Members were also pleased that a CRM system 
had been developed to capture information.

Regarding KPIs, it was requested whether information on lost and displaced jobs could also 
be recorded along with jobs created along with apprenticeships.  

RESOLVED: That the current work being undertaken to deliver the priorities within the 
Economic Development Strategy for Lichfield District, performance having 
regard to the Council’s priority objective of a Vibrant and Prosperous Economy, 
KPI’s and economic development activities helping to deliver these KPI’s be 
noted.

8 REVIEW OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

The Committee received a report seeking views on the size and operation of the Planning 
Committee.  It was reported that the Development Management Service was subject to an 
independent review by the Planning Officers Society in December 2016 and as part of it, one 
of the recommendations was to look at the size of the Committee as it was larger than 
neighbouring authorities.  It was reported that following this recommendation, a 
Member/Officer task group was set up to investigate this further.   It was reported that best 



practice advice encouraged smaller committees as they were focused and offered greater 
consistency in decision making.  

Performance regarding major planning appeals was considered and it was noted that although 
it had got better, the threshold had been changed meaning the council was in the lower 
quartile giving the risk of designation. 

It was reported that after its investigations, the task group was in agreement that the Planning 
Committee should reduce to 15 Members with 3 further Councillors fully trained to act as 
replacements if circumstances arose.  It was also suggested that the Committee Room host 
the meetings as the visual and audio facilities were enhanced in that room.  However the 
Chamber would still be used when large public galleries were anticipated.  

The Committee were supportive of the views of the task group and also welcomed the 
opportunity to review the new Committee operation after one year.  It was requested that, as 
much as possible, a good geographical spread in the Membership be achieved.  It was also 
asked if types of training could be considered exampling day courses at Warwick University 
and the use of case studies.  

RESOLVED: (a) That the report be noted and Planning Committee be recommended to 
approve:

 the reduction in the size of the Planning Committee to 15 Members;

 the training of 3 additional Members to act as permanent replacements as 
circumstances arise;

 the hosting of Planning Committee meetings in the Committee Room on 
the provision that the Council Chamber will still host when larger public 
galleries are anticipated; and

(b) That the performance and operation of the new Planning Committee be 
subject to review by the Economic Growth, Environment and Development 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Committee after one year of its operation.

(The Meeting closed at 8.25 pm)

CHAIRMAN


